# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM553503 Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 6549/0983		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ADAMS STREET CREDIT ADVISORS LP, as Administrative Agent		12/16/2019	Limited Partnership:

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BESTCO LLC
Street Address: 288 Mazeppa Road	
City: Mooresville	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28115
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5504217	SOUNDHEALTH

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

214-981-3483 Phone: Email: dclark@sidley.com Dusan Clark, Esq. Correspondent Name: Sidley Austin LLP Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	12/16/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Santa Cruz - Release of Security Agreement in Trademarks (BestCo) Executed 252139499 1#page1.tif source=Santa Cruz - Release of Security Agreement in Trademarks (BestCo) Executed 252139499 1#page2.tif source=Santa Cruz - Release of Security Agreement in Trademarks (BestCo) Executed 252139499\_1#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006817 FRAME: 0197

900527261

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of December 16, 2019 (the "Trademark Security Release"), is made by ADAMS STREET CREDIT ADVISORS LP, a Delaware limited partnership, in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") under that (i) certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2017 (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "2017 Trademark Security Agreement") by and among BESTCO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") and the Administrative Agent and (ii) certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 4, 2019 (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "2019 Trademark Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor and the Administrative Agent (together with the 2014 Trademark Security Agreement, collectively the, "Trademark Security Agreement"). Except as otherwise provided herein, capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth (or incorporated) in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the 2017 Trademark Security Agreement which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 18, 2017 at reel 6234, frame 0379 and (ii) the 2019 Trademark Security Agreement which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 5, 2019 at reel 6549, frame 0983, the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders a Lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of its Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation those set forth on the attached Schedule I;

WHEREAS, the Secured Obligations secured by the Trademark Collateral have been repaid; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and the Administrative Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its Lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral (the "Released Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the security interest created under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Released Collateral, (b) release its Lien on and security interest in the Released Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in, and the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent in the Released Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006817 FRAME: 0198

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date above first written.

# ADAMS STREET CREDIT ADVISORS LP,

in its capacity as Administrative Agent

By: Adams Street Credit Advisors GP LLC,

its general partner

By: Adams Street Partners LLC, its member

Name: William B. Sacher

Title: Partner

# SCHEDULE I

# **Trademark Collateral**

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status of Mark	Owner / Applicant
SOUND HEALTH	87657018	10/24/2017	N/A	N/A	Pending	BestCo LLC
DREAMCHEWS	86102918	10/28/2013	4782635	07/28/2015	Registered	BestCo LLC
FLAVOR CHEWS	85921832	05/02/2013	4423361	10/22/2013	Registered	BestCo LLC
CHEWY NOT CHALKY	85815367	01/04/2013	4408614	09/14/2013	Registered	BestCo LLC
BESTHEALTH	76351672	12/21/2001	2754090	08/19/2003	Registered	BestCo LLC
BESTSWEET	76170057	11/22/2000	2750886	08/12/2003	Registered	BestCo LLC

Mark		Application Date		Registration Date		Owner / Applicant
SOUNDHEALTH	87390431	3/29/2017	5504217	6/26/2018	Registered	BestCo LLC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006817 FRAME: 0200

**RECORDED: 12/16/2019**